
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)

Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, George Hardcastle, 
Patrick Heesom, Cindy Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

15 September 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members.  The 
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the 

Independent Alliance Group will chair this Committee. The 
Committee is advised that Councillor Rosetta Dolphin is the 
Chair of the Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 July 2020.

6 EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL) 
Purpose: To update on the latest position and the risks and implications 

for Flintshire and service and business continuity.

7 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 9 - 18)
Report of Head of Democratic Services

Purpose: To receive the terms of reference of the new Committee as 
agreed by Council.

8 RECOVERY STRATEGY (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY 
PORTFOLIO) (Pages 19 - 56)
Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and 
Economy) - Leader of the Council and Collective Cabinet

Purpose: To provide oversight on the recovery planning for the 
Committee’s respective portfolio(s) and to rebuild the forward 
work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 Council year 
with a specific focus on recovery planning.



3

9 RECOVERY STRATEGY (STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORTATION 
PORTFOLIO) (Pages 57 - 96)
Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - 
Leader of the Council and Collective Cabinet

Purpose: To provide oversight on the recovery planning for the 
Committee’s respective portfolio(s) and to rebuild the forward 
work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 Council year 
with a specific focus on recovery planning.



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held remotely on Monday, 13 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen 
Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy); Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); Councillor Derek 
Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Councillor Chris Bithell, 
Cabinet Member for Planning & Public Protection; Regulatory Service Manager; 
Trading Standards Team Leader and Chief Inspector for Flintshire.

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services 
Officer.  

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)

None were received.

76. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 were submitted.  

Councillor Paul Shotton moved that the minute be approved as a correct 
record and this was seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.    

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.    

77. RENEWAL OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS

Brief overviews were given by the Chief Officer (Streetscene and  
Transportation) and Chief Officer (Planning, Economy and Environment) on the 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) on Dog Control and Alcohol Control 
stressing that if the Orders were not put in place would it mean that no 
enforcement could be carried out.  Presentations on the report were then given 
by the Trading Standards Team Manager and the Regulatory Service Manager.

The Trading Standards Team Manager explained that the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced PSPO’s which were 
designed to stop individuals or groups committing anti-social behaviour in public 
places.  They were first introduced in Flintshire in October 2017 and required 
renewal after 3 years through the same consultation process.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



The current Dog Control PSPO is for dog owners to:

1. Remove their dogs’ waste from all public places within Flintshire
2. Have a means on their person to pick up dog waste
3. Place their dog on a lead when asked by an authorised officer if the 

dog was causing a nuisance
4. Prohibit dogs from entering the playing areas of public marked sports 

pitches, former recreation areas including but not exclusively bowling 
greens and tennis courts, fenced equipped children’s play areas and 
all areas within school grounds.

5. Keep their dog on a lead in cemeteries

In 2009 Flintshire County Council introduced a Designated Public Place 
Order for Alcohol Control which in 2017 automatically transitioned over to the 
Alcohol Control PSPO which is why it is needed to be renewed.  The current 
PSPO on Alcohol Control was not a total ban on drinking Alcohol but an offence 
was caused when not complying to a request by North W
[...]
ggested that he would discuss at 
next Cabinet meeting and report to Government which the Committee were in 
agreement with.

In response to a question from Councillor Hardcastle the Regulatory 
Services Manager confirmed that the Enforcement Team was made up of 7 
Officers and 1 Supervisor and as of 2 weeks ago the team were back out on 
foot patrol. She agreed to provide Members with the number of complaints that 
had been received since the virus had begun.

Councillor Hinds questioned why the Alcohol Control PSPO didn’t include 
the word drug as over lockdown she had been contacted by the Police 
concerning the use of drugs on numerous occasions in her area.  She 
emphasised the importance for this to be taken to next Cabinet meeting.  Chief 
Inspector For Flintshire responded by saying that even though it does not 
include the word drug Trading Standards Team Leader was doing a lot of work 
with Paul Firth and his team to support any issues in Local Communities.  

Page 7



Police Inspector for Flintshire responded to a comment made by 
Councillor Hutchinson about out of town gangs targeting the youth.  She 
explained that this was a priority that came under County Lines and that they 
were working with Merseyside Police on this. Meetings were due to take place 
over the coming weeks with various organisations one being the Area Planning 
Board to see what support can be put into problem areas.  She agreed that this 
could not be solved overnight but assured the Committee that this was 
something that they took seriously, were constantly working on and was not 
being ignored.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas listed the items that she and Councillor 
Bithell would report to the next Cabinet meeting which were supported by the 
Committee.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul 
Shotton and seconded by Councillor Veronica Gay. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the need to consult with the required consultees 
and members of the public with the purpose of gaining views to extend the 
two current PSPO’s in Flintshire for a period of three years; 

(b) That the Committee recommends Cabinet approves the consultation 
methods proposed in the report to gain views on extending the two 
current PSPO’s in Flintshire for a period of three years; and

(c) That the Committee recommends to Cabinet that representations are 
made to Government regarding extending the renewal interval for 
PSPO’s to 5 years. 

78. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance. 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.15 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 21st September, 2020

Report Subject Terms of Reference of the Committee

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council carried out a Committee review during 2019/20 which resulted in 
amendments to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure. At the Annual 
Meeting of Council, these changes were confirmed and Chairs appointed. There 
are now five committees, each comprising 12 elected Members. These are:

 Community, Housing & Assets;
 Corporate Resources;
 Education, Youth & Culture;
 Environment & Economy;
 Social & Healthcare.

Until the end of the calendar year, all of our formal meetings will be held as 
‘remote attendance’. All Committee Chairs will be provided with updated guidance 
and continued support on conducting an effective remote attendance committee 
meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee receives its terms of reference as agreed by Council 
and as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE.

1.01 The new Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure was approved by 
Council on 27th February. At the Annual Meeting on 9th September, Chairs 
were appointed to the five committees within the new structure.  T
[...]
Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council is developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic 
emergency situation.

This work has been led by the Chief Executive and Leader and overseen by a cross-
party Member Recovery Board. The Board, which was an advisory sub-committee of 
Cabinet, has completed its work and has stood down. Cabinet is due to endorse the 
Recovery Strategy at a special meeting on 15th September. Cabinet will be inviting 
each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to support recovery in their respective 
portfolio areas, and specifically to have oversight of:-

1. The portfolio risk register and the risk mitigation actions both live and planned;
2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio;
3. The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio extracted from 

the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and
4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio for 2020/21.

Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to meet in 
late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight role is in itself 
part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic governance.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee gives oversight to the recovery planning for the Planning, 
Environment and Economy portfolio.

2 That the Committee rebuilds a forward work programme for the remainder of 
the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EMERGENCY RECOVERY

1.01 The Council is developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic 
emergency situation. The Strategy covers:-

1. The chronology of the emergency response phase and transition to 
recovery

2. The handover arrangements or recovery 
3. Organisational recovery of the corporate organisation
4. Community recovery of the communities we serve
5. Strategic priorities and performance for the remainde
[...]
 2021/22
A

↔ Open

PE12
The implications of Ash Die back on finances and reputation 
of the Council due to the scale of the problem and the ability 
to make safe Highways and Council amenity land

Strategic Tom Woodall John Purchase B R A
Q3 2021/22

R
↑ Open

*PE13 Welsh Government call in the Local Development Plan due to 
our inability to meet the delivery agreement timetable Strategic Andy Roberts Adrian Walters B Y G

Q3 2020/21
G
↓ Open

*PE14 Non-compliance with Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
legislation due to capacity of the team Operational Andy Roberts Ruairi Barry R A A

Q3 2020/21
G
↓ Open

PE15
Decrease in Food Safety and Food Standards following exit 
from the European Union Operational Sian Jones Helen O’Loughlin R A Y

Q4 2021/22
A

↔ Open

*PE16

Capacity within the Community and Business Protection 
teams to resume planned and reactionary programmes of 
inspections whilst also enforcing national and local Covid-19 
restrictions, Covid-19 regulatory activity and supporting the 
TTP work.

Operational Sian Jones Helen O’Loughlin R A Y
Q4 2021/22

G
↓ Open

PE17

Non-compliance with Welsh Language Standards due to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner’s instruction to Flintshire 
County Council for translation of planning applications and 
consultation responses

Operational Lynne Fensome Sue Davies R A Y
Q4 2021/22

G
↓ Open

ICT & Systems

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

*PE18
Procurement, integration and assimilation to new case 
management system is not achieved due to market forces 
and compliance with Flintshire County Council terms of 
contract

Project Lynne Fensome Sue Davies R G G
O4 2021/22

G
↓ Closed

P
age 24



APPENDIX 1

Page 3 of 4

*PE21
Procurement, integration and assimilation to new case 
management system is not achieved Project Lynne Fensome Sue Davies R A G

Q4  2021/22
A

↔ Open

Risk Register - Part 2 (Port
[...]
 is in itself 
part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic governance.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee gives oversight to the recovery planning for its respective 
portfolio(s).

2 That the Committee rebuilds a forward work programme for the remainder of 
the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EMERGENCY RECOVERY

1.01 The Council is developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic 
emergency situation. The Strategy covers:-

1. The chronology of the emergency response phase and transition to 
recovery

2. The handover arrangements or recovery 
3. Organisational recovery of the corporate organisation
4. Community recovery of the communities we serve
5. Strategic priorities and performance for the remainder of 2020/21
6. The roles the Council will play in regional recovery
7. The democratic governance of recovery

1.02 The development of the Recovery Strategy been led by the Chief Executive 
and Leader and overseen by a cross-party Member Recovery Board. The 
Board, which is an advisory sub-committee of Cabinet, has completed its 
work and has stood down. The Board has met seven times in quick 
succession and has received multiple reports and presentations. Cabinet is 
due to endorse the Recovery Strategy at a special meeting on 15 September. 

1.03 Cabinet will be inviting each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
support recovery in their respective portfolio areas, and specifically to have 
oversight of:-

1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions both live 
and planned;

2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);
3. The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio(s) 

extracted from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and
4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) for 

2020/21.

1.04 The full latest version of the risk register and set of risk mitigation actions for 
the 
[...]
 infrastructure remains safe and 
capable of supporting economic growth due to reduced funding Strategic B Wilkinson Area Managers Y Y Y

Open
A

↔ Open

ST07 
Unable to respond to Ash Die Back due to insufficient resource or 
funding Strategic B Wilkinson Area Managers Y A Y

Open
A

↔ Open

*ST08 Increase in third party claims due to changes in Highway 
Inspection process Strategic B Wilkinson Area Managers Y G G

Q4 2020/21
A

↔ Open

*ST09 Loss of income from the sale of recyclable materials due to 
reduced market demand Operational R Cartwright G Povey A R Y

Open
R
↑ Open

*ST10
Increased expenditure on contract, labour, plant, vehicles and 
materials due to changing work patterns in response to pandemic Strategic Katie Wilby Gareth Thomas, Kevin 

Edwards, Jamie Bennet A A A
Q4 2020/21

A
↔ Open

*ST10a
Increased expenditure on the disposal of residual waste due to 
increased tonnage collected from residential properties Strategic Ruth Cartwright G Povey A R Y

Q4 2020/21
R
↑ Open

*ST11
Significant loss of income from the suspension of services due to 
COVID-19 response Strategic Ruth Cartwright Vicky Plant R R G

Q4 2020/21
A

↔ Open

Key
Underlying Risk Rating The risk rating before any mitigating actions
Current Risk Rating This risk rating following the planned mitigation actions 
Target Risk Rating The risk rating which is realistically achievable and by when
Risk Trend The trend of the risk since the last review date
Risk Status Open denotes a live risk Closed denotes a closed risk
*Denotes the risk is specific to the ‘Recovery’
ST Streetscene and Transportation

P
age 61



APPENDIX 1

Workforce

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

*ST12 
Reduced numbers of frontline workers and contractors to deliver 
services safely due to increased sickness levels Operational Katie Wilby

Gareth Thomas / 
Kevin Edwards / 
Jamie Bennett

A Y G
Q3 2020/21

A
↔ Open

*ST13 
Limited Personal Protective Equipment for workforce to conduct 
operations safely due to lack of availability in supply chain Operational Gareth Thomas Steve O’Shaughnessy A G G

Q2 2020/21
A

↔ Open

ST14 
An increase in staff absence due to physical and verbal abuse 
while undertaking duties Operational Operational Managers Supervisors A Y G

Open
A

↔ Open

ST15
Workforce industrial action will impact on our ability to deliver 
key operational services Strategic Katie Wilby

Gareth Thomas, Kevin 
Edwards, Jamie 

Bennet
G G G

Open
A

↔ Open

ST16 
Inability to provide staff with key training due to social distancing 
measures Operational Ruth Cartwright Gemma Boniface Y G G

Q3 2020/21
A

↔ Open

*ST17 
Increased referrals to occupational health for mental health 
issues due to the impacts of remote working or continuing to 
work in frontline services

Strategic Katie Wilby
Gareth Thomas, Kevin 

Edwards, Jamie 
Bennet

A A G
Q3 2020/21

A
↔ Open

*ST17a
Increased risk of ill health due to mental health and well-being,  
personal and/or family issues Strategic Stephen O Jones

Ruth cartwright, Katie 
Wilby, Barry 

Wilkinson, Anthony 
Stanford

R A G
Q4 2020/21

R
↑ Open

*ST18 
Backlog of administrative work due to home working (permit 
processing, payment refunds, tag printing) Operational Ruth Cartwright Vicky Plant A G G

Q2 2020/21
A

↔ Open

*ST19
Unable to build resilience and provide generic work functions 
due to remote working Operational Ruth Cartwright Vicky Plant Y G G

Q2 2020/21
A

↔ Open

*ST20
Missing key changes in employees’ health and wellbeing due to 
Face to Face Occupational Health Surveillance appointments 
being placed on hold

Operational Ruth Cartwright Gemma Boniface Y Y G
Q3 2020/21

A
↔ Open

Property & Assets

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

ST21
Loss of depot facilities will impact our ability 
[...]
e flexibility.

*ST17

Increased referrals to 
occupational health for 
mental health issues due to 
the impacts of remote 
working or continuing to work 
in frontline services 
continuing to work in frontline 
services

↔ MT

Continued workforce updates and welfare assessments are being undertaken to support 
those working remotely and on frontline services. Information is distributed on a service 
basis, and also corporately, with advice on ways of working to prevent worry or stress. All 
staff are offered Occupational Health referrals (on request) and access to Care First for 
independent support. Where possible meetings are held through the medium of video call to 
promote improved interaction. The service has representation on the workforce tactical 
group to raise any address ongoing HR issues.

*ST17a

Increased risk of ill health 
due to mental health and 
well-being,  personal and/or 
family issues

↑ MT

All Managers/supervisors maintain contact with staff members whom are on sick leave or 
have identified themselves are suffering from personal issues (bereavement; relationship 
separations; isolation) to ensure support and reassurance is given. Managers must allow 
staff the opportunity to work in an office environment to promote personal wellbeing and 
personal contact and engagement. Occupational Health support is provided should it be 
needed.

*ST18 

Backlog of administrative 
work due to home working 
(permit processing, payment 
refunds, tag printing)

↔ MT

Where administration functions can be undertaken in a remote manner then they have 
continued as normal. Some procedures have been adapted so that they can now be done 
from a remote location.  
For work tasks that require a physical presence in the office, a rota has been put in to place 
so that a set number of officers can return to Alltami depot and undertake these functions.

*ST19

Unable to build resilience and 
provide generic work 
functions due to remote 
working

↔ MT

Streetscene pr

Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on
Monday, 21 September 2020
PRESENT:
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin (Chairman)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, Patrick Heesom, Cindy
Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen
Thomas
APOLOGY: Councillor George Hardcastle
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member
for Planning & Public Protection; Chief Officer (Planning, Environment &
Economy); Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); Chief Executive and
Head of Democratic Services
IN ATTENDANCE: Team Leader – Democratic Services, Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitators and Democratic Services Officer.
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of
the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the
Independent Alliance Group. The Committee was advised that Councillor
Rosetta Dolphin had been appointed to this role for the municipal year.
RESOLVED:
That the appointment of Councillor Rosetta Dolphin as Chair of the Committee be
noted.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
Councillor Joe Johnson nominated Councillor David Evans as Vice-Chair
of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton. There were
no further nominations. On being put to the vote, this was carried.
RESOLVED:
That Councillor David Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None were received.

4.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 were approved, as
moved and seconded by Councillors Sean Bibby and Chris Dolphin.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
5.

EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL)
The Chief Executive explained that the current situation was fluid. He and
his Chief Officer colleagues would be ensuring that Members received short up to
date verbal briefings at the start of meetings. He also commented that it may yet
be necessary to reinstate the situational briefings which had been delivered to
members during the first six months of the emergency.
RESOLVED:
Noted.

6.

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report on the Terms of
Reference of the Committee advising that all of the Committees have been
changed as a result of the review. The following Regeneration Services have
been transferred to this Committee from the former Community & Enterprise
Committee:






Communities First
Economic Development and Tourism
Enterprise
Regeneration Partnership
Rural Development Plan
Visit Wales

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul
Shotton and seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby
RESOLVED:
That the terms of reference, as agreed by Council and appended to the report, be
noted.
7.

RECOVERY STRATEGY (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY
PORTFOLIO)
The Chief Executive presented a report to provide the Committee with
oversight of recovery planning for its portfolio areas as part of the strategy for the
resumption of full democratic governance. Feedback from each of the Overview
& Scrutiny committees on the risk registers, recovery priorities and revised
performance indicator targets for their respective areas would be reported to
Cabinet prior to publication of a full Recovery Strategy.

A presentation showing the handover from response to recovery covered
the following points:












Recommendations from Cabinet
Objectives of the Recovery Strategy
Response Objectives
Examples of local achievements in Response
Recovery - handover arrangements
Regional and Local Recovery Structures
Recovery Objectives - Services
Recovery Activities
Community Recovery
Council Plan and Performance
Democratic Governance of Recovery

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) went through the
Community Recovery section of the report, which had been split into two subgroups Economy and Vulnerability and Poverty. He gave further background to
the Sub-Regional Community Recovery group, which is a joint Public Service
Board initiative between Flintshire and Wrexham. Four recovery themes had
been identified for action and he advised that this was Joint Lead for the
Environment and Carbon Reduction workstreams. He gave two examples of
what they proposed to do to help the Environment; Green Spaces which was to
improve the quality, provision usage, accessibility to promote green spaces and
secondly Carbon Reduction to address the challenges of climate change at a
local level.
The Chief Executive referred to the Council Plan that was refreshed on an
annual basis but due to the emergency disruption, which kicked in mid-March,
was not presented in April. He explained that Cabinet had extracted from it and
updated the key things that were essential to recovery between now and next
Spring when the Council and its Services would hopefully be re-stabilised due to
the massive disruption and produced a draft Council Plan attached to the report
Also attached was an updated version of the Key Performance Indicators
relating to the two portfolios indicating where changes had to be made to
ambition and targeting in year due to the interruption by the emergency or by
some of the data that no longer applied.
The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) explained the
format of the report which was purely based on the Recovery of Planning,
Environment and Economy together with 4 appendices attached. He made
reference to the 14 recovery objectives that were listed which were set in July
2020 some of which had already been addressed.
He reported that the bulk of the portfolio were not identified as critical
services, although still working, with the exception of Trading Standards,
Licensing, Environmental Health Functions and Food Safety Functions as well as
Health and Safety who were assisting the establishment of PPE model which all
had to continue.
He pointed out the risks:-






20 open risks spilt over Portfolio Management, Workforce, External
Regulations, ICT & Systems; Portfolio Service and Performance
Specific Recovery risks shown as *
Number of red risks reduced by 20% since June
40% of risks now decreasing, compared to 25% in June

and focused on 3 of them:Workforce - PE07 - Impact on service delivery due to the resilience of staff
and succession planning was going down due to the redeployment of staff,
external recruitment and engagement of consultants explaining that September
was a month for recovery in that area.
External Regulation - PE13 - Another example of a risk reducing was
Welsh Government had accepted the revised delivery agreement for the Local
Development Plan.
PE-14 - Previously going down but now stabilised at amber due to the
recruitment of two temporary Environmental Health Officers to assist with the
planned and reactionary programmes of inspections whilst also enforcing national
and local Covid 19 restrictions, regulatory activity and TTP work.
In response to a question raised by Councillor Owen Thomas the Chief
Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) reported that they were in a better
position than a year ago to know what the impact of Ash Dieback was. During
lockdown, with the roads being quiet, they had managed to go out doing survey
work and early reports show that it hadn’t progressed as quickly this year as they
first thought but initial survey work showed extensive areas of Ash Dieback
growing close to some major roads e.g. A5104 leading to Corwen had extensive
Ash Trees showing signs of the disease. The complication was that only 5%
were within Flintshire’s land ownership and they would need to track who owned
the land to make them aware of the fact that they had these diseased Ash trees
on their land. Now that the survey work has been done they have a much better
idea of where the trees were, and what status they were at to inform future
planning.
Councillor Chris Dolphin wanted clarification about future lockdowns
querying if Officers would being going out on their own to view sites and not
necessarily speak to anyone. The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment &
Economy) clarified that before undertaking any site visit Officers needed to do a
thorough risk assessment, which remains a requirement. The first question
asked was it essential to go on visit or can the information be gained in some
other way. If the answer was no then the Officer wouldn’t undertake the site visit.
Throughout lockdown there were two members of staff within the Development
Management Service who were identified as critical staff and if any really
important cases were flagged up then site visits were undertaken safely and also
followed through on enforcement on a number of cases. Throughout lockdown,
the first two quarters of this year, Flintshire served more enforcement notices
than last year due to triage visits. On one particular case drone footage was
commissioned which in normal circumstances wouldn’t have been used he also
added that Building Control visits had been carried out via video conference.

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Chris
Dolphin and seconded by Cllr Paul Shotton.
RESOLVED:

8.

(a)

That the full set of immediate strategic priorities for recovery of the portfolio
as set out in the report be agreed, together with the risk analysis and
mitigating actions both live and planned; and

(b)

That a forward work programme for the Committee be rebuilt for the
remainder of the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

RECOVERY STRATEGY (STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORTATION
PORTFOLIO)
The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) gave a presentation
which provided background on risks had been identified. Together with his
Senior Management Team they had identified 47 different risks across Finance,
Workforce, Property Assets, Governance/Legal, External Regulation, ICT &
Systems, Service Delivery, Highway Policy, Fleet, Waste Strategy and Parking
and Enforcement of which 2 had been closed but were reviewed weekly. Moving
into winter months new risks were emerging and would continue to be monitored.
He provided further information on the following specific areas:Finance
ST09 – Market for resale of recycled material extremely volatile. Reporting that
there are huge swings in the prices they receive for plastic, paper and glass etc.
and unfortunately most of them are slipping creating a substantial pressure for
business but also creating issues for staff in finding ready markets for the
material.
ST10a – Overall waste arising up by between 10 – 20% due in part to the number
of people working from home, spending more time at home and not going on
holidays resulting in waste not being taken elsewhere. Tonnage is up which is
causing pressure in terms of additional gate fee but also more work for the staff
when collecting waste on the side of the road.
Workforce
ST12 – Reduced numbers of frontline workers and contractors to deliver services
safely due to increased sickness levels.
ST17a – Increased risk of ill health due to mental health and well-being, personal
and/or family issues.
Councillor Paul Shotton thanked Streetscene for returning to a more
normal situation particularly on grass cutting in his area. He advised that the
Interim Supervisor had been in touch with Connah’s Quay Members to put
forward their areas which were in need of a serious clean up similar to the one
that happened in Shotton.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas advised of a Recycling Campaign that Welsh
Government were launching, working in partnership with Local Authorities called
‘Be Mighty Recycle Campaign’. She added there would be a lot of publicity about
it to encourage people to recycle and get the rates back up again which would
hopefully stop littering as well.
The Chair asked a question about the second recommendation. She
questioned what would happen to everything else that would have been part of
the Forward Work Programme. The Head of Democratic Services advised that a
member of his team had been identifying items which were in the Forward Work
Programme of both the former Environment and Community and Enterprise
Overview & Scrutiny Committees with regard to ongoing items which would be
fed into the forward work programme for the Committee. There would be an
emphasis on recovery items but the forward work programme would also
recognise that regular items do still need to come to Committee and also issues
dealing with regulatory functions.
The Chief Executive added that thought was needed to be given about
risks that the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) and the Chief
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) had highlighted as they also figured in the
immediate Forward Work Programme perhaps in a way they wouldn’t have done
so before. Also looking at current risks business continuity needed looking at for
the winter as there could be a very challenging winter ahead. Some services
might have to take a step backwards to a partial delivery.
He advised that Special meetings were being set up for November
specifically to deal with the budget.
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Paul
Shotton and seconded by Councillor Chris Dolphin.
RESOLVED:

9.

(a)

That the full set of immediate strategic priorities for recovery of the portfolio
as set out in the report be agreed, together with the risk analysis and
mitigating actions both live and planned; and

(b)

That a forward work programme for the Committee be rebuilt for the
remainder of the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE
There were no members of the press and public in attendance.
(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.24 am)

Chairman

